
 

 

 
https://manara.edu.sy/ 

1 The Accounting Information System 

 هظام المعلوماث المحاسبيت

 

Learning Objectives  

After studying this chapter, you should be able to: 

1. Understand the basic accounting information system. 

 فهم ؤظاط هظام االإعلىماث االإداظبُت

2. Record and summarize basic transactions. 

 حسجُل العملُاث وجلخُصها

3. Identify and prepare adjusting entries. 

ت  بعذاد كُىد الدعىٍ

4. Prepare financial statements from the adjusted trial balance. 

 ماد على ميزان االإشاحعت االإعذٌبعذاد اللىائم االإالُت بالاعخ

5. Prepare closing entries. 

 بعذاد كُىد الؤكفاٌ

6. Prepare financial statements for a merchandising company 

ت  بعذاد اللىائم االإالُت في الششواث الخجاسٍ

Accounting Information System 

An accounting information system collects and processes transaction data and then disseminates the 

financial information to interested parties.  

عالجها، وبعذها ًيشش االإعلىماث االإالُت للأػشاف  ًجمع هظام االإعلىماث االإداظبُت البُاهاث االإخعللت بالعملُاث وَ

 فُذةاالإعخ

A good accounting information system helps management answer such questions as: 

 بنّ وحىد هظام مداظبي هفء ٌعاعذ الؤداسة في الؤحابت عً العذًذ مً الدعائلاث

 How much and what kind of debt is outstanding? 

 ما هى حجم وؤهىاع الذًىن االإىحىدة على الششهت

 Were sales higher this period than last? 

 هل صادث مبُعاث هزه العىت عً العىت العابلت؟

 What assets do we have? 

 ما هي الأصىٌ االإملىهت للششهت؟

 What were our cash inflows and outflows? 

 ما هي الخذفلاث الىلذًت الذاخلت والخاسحت للششهت؟

 Did we make a profit last period? 
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 في الفترة الأخيرة؟ هل
ً
 خللذ الششهت ؤسباخا

 Are any of our product lines or divisions operating at a loss? 

 هل هىان خؼىغ بهخاج ؤو ؤكعام في الششهت جدلم خعائش؟

 Can we safely increase our dividends to stockholders? 

ادة الخىصَعاث على االإعاهمين بصىس   ة آمىتهل ًمىً للششهت صٍ

 Is our rate of return on net assets increasing? 

 هل معذٌ العائذ على ؤصىٌ الششهت في جضاًذ؟

Basic Terminology المصطلحاث الأساسيت 

 Event: An event generally is the source or cause of changes in assets, liabilities, and equity. 

، الالتزاماث، خلىق االإلىُت: الحذر بصىسة عامت هى الحدث  مصذس ؤو معبب الخغيراث في الأصىٌ

 Transaction: An external event involving a transfer or exchange between two or more entities 

ل ؤو جبادٌ بين وخذجين ؤو ؤهثرالمعاملت  : هي خذر خاسجي ًخظمً جدىٍ

 Account الحعاب    

 Real Account: Real (permanent) accounts are asset, liability, and equity accounts; they appear on 

the balance sheet. 

، الالتزاماث وخلىق االإلىُت وجظهش في االإيزاهُتالحساباث الحقيقيت  : جخمثل الحعاباث الحلُلُت )الذائمت( في الأصىٌ

 Nominal Account: Nominal (temporary) accounts are revenue, expense, and dividend accounts; 

except for dividends, they appear on the income statement. 

: جخمثل الحعاباث الاظمُت )االإاكخت( في خعاباث الؤًشاداث، واالإصشوفاث وجىصَعاث الأسباح الحساباث الاسميت

 باظخثىاء جىصَعاث الأسباح على االإعاهمين وجظهش في كائمت الذخل

 Ledger دفتر الأظخار    

 Journal الُىمُت    

 Posting الترخُل    

 Trial Balance ميزان االإشاحعت    

 Adjusting Entries: Entries made at the end of an accounting period to bring all accounts up to 

date on an accrual basis, 

 داظبُت لخدذًث الحعاباث على ؤظاط الاظخدلاق: هي اللُىد التي ججشي في جهاًت الفترة االإقيود الدسويت

 Financial Statements 

 اللىائم االإالُت

 Closing Entries: The formal process by which the enterprise reduces all nominal accounts to zero 

and determines and transfers the net income or net loss to a stockholders’ equity account 

: هي العملُت الشظمُت التي ًخم بمىحبها جخفُع ؤسصذة الحعاباث الاظمُت بلى الصفش وجدذًذ وجشخُل قيود الإقفال

 صافي الشبذ ؤو الخعاسة بلى خعاب خلىق االإلىُت
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Debits and Credits االإذًً والذائً     

The terms debit (Dr.) and credit (Cr.) mean left and right, respectively. When a company enters an amount 

on the left side of an account, it debits the account. When it makes an entry on the right side, it credits the 

account.  

 ما في الؼشف الأٌعش مً الحعاب ولمت االإذًً والذائً حعني ببع
ً
اػت الُمين والِعاس فعىذما جذخل الششهت ملذاسا

.
ً
، وعىذما حسجله في الؼشف الأًمً ججعل الحعاب دائىا

ً
 فةجها ججعله مذًىا

If the sum of Debit entries is greater than the sum of Credit entries, the account will have a debit 

balance. 

.بر
ً
 ا وان مجمىع الؼشف االإذًً ؤهبر مً مجمىع الؼشف الذائً فةن سصُذ الحعاب ظُيىن مذًىا

If the sum of Credit entries are greater than the sum of Debit entries, the account will have a credit 

balance 

 برا وان مجمىع الؼشف الذائً ؤهبر مً مجمىع الؼشف االإذًً فةن سصُذ 
ً
 الحعاب ظُيىن دائىا

The equality of debits and credits provides the basis for the double-entry system of recording 

transactions. 

 بنّ حعاوي الجاهب االإذًً مع الجاهب الذائً ًىفش الأظاط لىظام اللُذ االإضدوج في حسجُل العملُاث

Liabilities 

Credit\ Cr. Debit\ Dr. 

 

 

 

 

Normal Balance   

Assets 

Credit\ Cr. Debit\ Dr. 

 

 

 

 

 Normal Balance  
  

The Accounting Equation المعادلت المحاسبيت     

In a double-entry system, for every debit there must be a credit, and vice versa. This leads us, then, to the basic 

equation in accounting. 

اللاعذة الأظاظُت لىظام اللُذ االإضدوج هي ؤهه ملابل ول حاهب مذًً ًجب ؤن ًىحذ حاهب دائً والعىغ صحُذ 

لىدها رلً بلى االإعادلت الأظاظُت في االإداظبت:  وٍ

Assets= Liabilities + Stockholders’ Equity 

= الالتزاماث + خلىق االإلىُت  الأصىٌ

  

https://manara.edu.sy/


 

 

 
https://manara.edu.sy/ 

To illustrate, consider the following eight different transactions for Perez Inc. 

Owners invest $40,000 in exchange for common stock.  

 $ لاظخخذامها بإعماٌ االإيشإة40000اظدثمش االإالً 

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

+40000    +40000 

Disburse $600 cash for administrative wages.  هشواجب600ؤهفم 
ً
$ هلذا  

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

-600 (Expense)    -600 

Purchase office equipment priced at $5,200, giving a 10 percent promissory note in exchange.  

 % 10$ ملابل ظىذ بروي بفائذة 5200اشتري معذاث مىخبُت بععش 

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

  +5200  +5200 

Receive $4,000 cash for services performed.  عً خذماث ملذمت4000جللى 
ً
$ هلذا  

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

+4000 (Revenue)    +4000 

Pay off a short-term liability of $7,000.  7000ظذد التزام كصير الأحل كذسه$  

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

  -7000  -7000 

Declare a cash dividend of $5,000.  

 $5000ؤعلً عً جىصَعاث هلذًت بمبلغ 

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

-5000  +5000   

Convert a long-term liability of $80,000 into common stock.  

ل الأحل ملذاسه   $ بلى ؤظهم عادًت80000خىٌّ التزام ػىٍ

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

+80000  -80000   

Pay cash of $16,000 for a delivery van.  

 لششاء شاخىت هلل$ 16000ظذّد 
ً
 هلذا

Stockholders’ Equity + Liabilities = Assets 

    -16000 

+16000 

 

https://manara.edu.sy/


 

 

 
https://manara.edu.sy/ 

Financial Statements and Ownership Structure 

 القوائم الماليت وهيكل حقوق الملكيت

The company’s ownership structure dictates the types of accounts that are part of or affect the equity 

section. A corporation commonly uses Common Stock, Paid-in Capital in Excess of Par, Dividends, and 

Retained Earnings accounts. A proprietorship or a partnership uses an Owner’s Capital account and an 

Owner’s Drawings account.  

 ؤو جازش على كعم خلىق االإلىُت، ففي 
ً
ل حضءا

ّ
دذّد ؤهىاع الحعاباث التي حشي ًُ بنّ هُيل خلىق االإلىُت في الششهت 

 جضة والخىصَعاث.الششواث االإعاهمت ٌعخخذم عادة خعاباث ؤظهم عادًت وعلاوة الؤصذاس والأسباح االإدخ

شير خعاب سؤط االإاٌ  ٌُ ؤما في الششواث الفشدًت وششواث الأشخاص ٌعخخذم خعاب سؤط االإاٌ واالإسحىباث خُث 

ن
ّ
 بلى اظدثماساث االإلان بِىما حشير االإسحىباث بلى مسحىباث االإلا

The Accounting Cycle الدورة المحاسبيت    

The first step in the accounting cycle is analysis of transactions and selected other events. The first 

problem is to determine what to record.  

جخمثل الخؼىة الأولى في الذوسة االإداظبُت في جدلُل العملُاث والأخذار الأخشي وجخمثل االإشيلت في جدذًذ ما ًلضم 

 حسجُله

Events are of two types. الأخذار هىعين 

(1) External events involve interaction between an entity and its environment, such as a transaction with 

another entity, a change in the price of a good or service that an entity buys or sells, a flood or earthquake, 

or an improvement in technology by a competitor. 

: جخظمً الخفاعل بين االإيشإة وبِئتها مثل الصفلاث مع ميشأث ؤخشي ؤو الخغير في ظعش العلعت ؤو أحداث خارجيت

 الخذمت التي حشترحها االإيشإة ؤو جبُعها، خذور فُظان ؤو صلضاٌ ؤو الخدعً في الخلىُت التي ٌعخخذمها ؤخذ االإىافعين.

 (2) Internal events occur within an entity, such as using buildings and machinery in operations, or 

transferring or consuming raw materials in production processes. 

ل ؤو اظخخذام االإىاد الخام أحداث داخليت : جدذر داخل الىخذة مثل اظخخذام االإباوي ؤو الآلاث في اليشاغ ؤو جدىٍ

 في عملُت الؤهخاج.

Transactions are types of external events. They may be an exchange between two entities where each 

receives and sacrifices value, such as purchases and sales of goods or services. Or, transactions may be 

transfers in one direction only. For example, an entity may incur a liability without directly receiving value 

in exchange, such as charitable contributions. Other examples include investments by owners, 

distributions to owners, payment of taxes, gifts, casualty losses, and thefts.  

اصت مً الأخذار الخاسحُت في شيل جبادٌ جلىم فُه ول وخذة بخللي كُمت : هي عباسة عً ؤهىاع خالصفقاث

لاث باججاه واخذ  والخطحُت بلُمت ورلً مثل عملُاث البُع والششاء للعلع والخذماث وكذ جيىن في شيل جدىٍ
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 ؤو جدىٌّ ؤصلا الإيشإة ؤخشي دون جللي ؤي كُمت باالإلابل بصىسة مباششة، و 
ً
مً ؤمثلت رلً جخدمل فيها االإيشإة التزاما

 اظدثماساث االإلان والخىصَعاث عليهم، ظذاد الظشائب، الهباث، الخعائش العشطُت، وعملُاث العشكت

In short, a company records as many events as possible that affect its financial position. 

 على االإشهض االإالي للميشإة باخخصاس فةن االإداظبين ٌسجلىن ؤهبر عذد ممىً مً الأخذار التي جازش 

The main Steps in the Recording Process are:  

 خؼىاث عملُت الدسجُل

 Analyse each transaction for its effects on the accounts. 

 لأزشها على الحعاباث
ً
 جدلُل ول صفلت جبعا

 Enter the transaction information in a journal. 

 فلت في الُىمُتبزباث معلىماث الص

 Transfer the journal information to the appropriate accounts in the ledger. 

 جشخُل كُىد الُىمُت بلى الحعاب االإىاظب في الأظخار العام

Journalizing  

Companies initially record transactions in chronological order (the order in which they occur).  

 الإثباث في اليوميت

خ خذوثها(  .حسجل االإيشأث الصفلاث عادة وفم جشجِب صمني )الترجِب خعب جاسٍ

Thus, the journal is referred to as the book of original entry. For each transaction, the journal shows the 

debit and credit effects on specific accounts. 

شاس بلى ال  ُىمُت بخعبير دفتر اللُذ الأولي فليل صفلت ًظهش دفتر الُىمُت اللُىد االإذًىت والذائىت لحعاباث معُىت.وَ

The journal makes several significant contributions to the recording process: 

 جظُف الُىمُت العذًذ مً االإعاهمت العامت في عملُت الدسجُل )الؤزباث(

1. It discloses in one place the complete effects of a transaction. 

 الحصىٌ على سجل وامل ليل الصفلاث في ميان واخذ

2. It provides a chronological record of transactions. 

خي للصفلاث  الؤزباث الخاسٍ

3. It helps to prevent or locate errors because the debit and credit amounts for each entry can be 

easily compared. 

لاسن بعهىلت ًُ  االإعاعذة في مىع وجصحُذ الأخؼاء لأن ملذاس الجاهب االإذًً والذائً ليل كُذ ًمىً ؤن 

A complete entry consists of:   

(1) the date of the transaction 

(2) the accounts and amounts to be debited and credited 

(3) a brief explanation of the transaction. 

خ االإعاملت،  (1)ًخيىن اللُذ اليامل مً:   وششح مخخصش ليل معاملت. (3)الحعاباث، االإبالغ االإذًىت والذائىت،  (2)جاسٍ
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Some entries involve only two accounts, one debit and one credit.  An entry like these is considered a 

simple entry.  

 بعع اللُىد جخظمً خعابين فلؽ ؤخذهما مذًً والآخش دائً وجذعى مثل هزه اللُىد باللُذ البعُؽ.

An entry that requires three or more accounts is a compound entry. 

 ؤما اللُذ الزي ًخظمً زلازت خعاباث ؤو ؤهثر فُذعى باللُذ االإشهب

Posting: Transferring journal entries to the ledger accounts is called posting.  

ذسحت  في الُىمُت  بلى الأظخار  العام  ٌعمى الترخُلالترحيل
ُ
ل اللُىد االإ  .: جدىٍ

An Expanded Example 

October 1:  Stockholders invest $100,000 cash in an advertising venture to be known as Pioneer 

Advertising Agency Inc. 

 بىوالت للإعلان100000كام االإعاهمىن باظدثماس 
ً
 $ هلذا

October 1 
Cash 100000  

 Common Stock  100000 

October 1:  Pioneer Advertising purchases office equipment costing $50,000 by signing a 3-month, 12%, 

$50,000 note payable. 

ت كذسها  50000كامذ الىوالت بششاء معذاث مىخبُت جيلفتها  ووكعذ وسكت دفع حعخدم بعذ زلار ؤشهش بفائذة ظىىٍ

12% 

October 1 
Equipment 50,000  

 Notes Payable  50,000 

October 2:  Pioneer Advertising receives a $12,000 cash advance from KC, a client, for advertising services 

that are expected to be completed by December 31. 

 مً ؤخذ العملاء للاء خذماث مً االإخىكع اهخماٌ جلذًمها ب 12000جللذ ووالت الؤعلان 
ً
 واهىن الأوٌ  31هلذا

October 2 Cash 12,000  

 Unearned Service Revenue  12,000 

October 3:  Pioneer Advertising pays $9,000 office rent, in cash, for October. 

، دفعذ ووالت الؤعلان  3بـ ً الأوٌ  9000حششٍ
ً
 $ بًجاس االإىخب هلذا

October 3 
Rent Expense 9,000  

 Cash  9,000 

October 4:  Pioneer Advertising pays $6,000 for a one-year insurance policy that will expire next year on 

September 30. 

ً الأوٌ دفعذ ووالت الؤعلان  4بـ  ؤًلىٌ العام اللادم 30$ بىلُصت جإمين عً ظىت واملت جيخهي بـ6000حششٍ

October 4 
Prepaid Insurance 6,000  

 Cash  6,000 
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October 5:  Pioneer Advertising purchases, for $25,000 on account, an estimated 3-month supply of 

advertising materials from Aero Supply. 

 $ 25000ؤشهش مً مىاد الؤعلان بـ 3اشترث ووالت الؤعلان معخلضماث 

October 5 
Supplies 25,000  

 Accounts Payable  25,000 

October 9:  Pioneer Advertising signs a contract with a local newspaper for advertising inserts (flyers) to be 

distributed starting the last Sunday in November. Pioneer will start work on the content of the flyers in 

November. Payment of $7,000 is due following delivery of the Sunday papers containing the flyers. 

ً وكع  مً الأخذ الأخير في شهش حششٍ
ً
ذ ووالت الؤعلان علذ مع صحُفت مدلُت لأحل وششاث بعلاهُت ظِخم جىصَعها بذءا

ً الثاوي. وظِخم دفع  $ خلاٌ الدعلُم الخالي 7000الثاوي. ظخلىم الىوالت بالعمل على مدخىي اليششاث في حششٍ

 لصحُفت الأخذ االإخظمىت اليششاث الؤعلاهُت.

No journal entry is necessary in October 

 ٌ ً الأو  لا ًثبذ ؤي كُذ خلاٌ حششٍ

October 20:  Pioneer Advertising’s board of directors declares and pays a $5,000 cash dividend to 

stockholders. 

 $5000ؤعلً مجلغ بداسة ووالت الؤعلان ودفع جىصَعاث هلذًت بمبلغ 

October 20 
Dividends 5,000  

 Cash  5,000 

October 26:  Pioneer Advertising paid salaries and wages $40,000 cash. 

.40000دفعذ الىوالت سواجب وؤحىس 
ً
 $ هلذا

October 26 
Salaries and Wages Expense 40,000  

 Cash  40,000 

October 31:  Pioneer Advertising receives $28,000 in cash and bills Copa Company $72,000 for 

advertising services of $100,000 performed in October. 

 وؤسظلذ فاجىسة بلُمت 28000اظخلمذ الىوالت 
ً
لأخذ العملاء عً خذماث بعلاهُت جم جلذًمها بمبلغ  72000$ هلذا

100000$ 

October 31 

Cash 28,000  

Accounts Receivable 72,000  

 Service Revenue  100,000 
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Trial Balance ميزان المراجعت 

A trial balance is a list of accounts and their balances at a given time. 

 ًمثل ميزان االإشاحعت كائمت بيل الحعاباث االإفخىخت في الأظخار العام وؤسصذتها خلاٌ صمً مدذد.

A company usually prepares a trial balance at the end of an accounting period. The trial balance lists the 

accounts in the order in which they appear in the ledger, with debit balances listed in the left column and 

credit balances in the right column. The totals of the two columns must agree. 

لت جشجِب الأظخار العام خُث   شجب ميزان االإشاحعت بىفغ ػشٍ خم بعذاد ميزان االإشاحعت في جهاًت الفترة االإداظبُت وٍ وٍ

جب ؤن ًخؼابم مجمىع الشصُذًً.  جذسج الأسصذة االإذًىت في العمىد الأٌعش والأسصذة الذائىت في العمىد الأًمً وٍ

The trial balance proves the mathematical equality of debits and credits after posting. A trial balance also 

uncovers errors in journalizing and posting. The procedures for preparing a trial balance consist of: 

اض ي بين الأسصذة االإذًىت والذائىت بعذ الترخُل، هما ٌعا ًىفش  عذ ميزان االإشاحعت في ميزان االإشاحعت الدعاوي الشٍ

 الىشف عً الأخؼاء في الؤزباث والترخُل. وعىذ بعذاد ميزان االإشاحعت ًجب اجباع الؤحشاءاث الخالُت:

1. List the account titles and their balances in the appropriate debit or credit column. 

 الذائًبدساج ؤظماء الحعاباث وؤسصذتها في الجاهب االإىاظب االإذًً و 

2. Total the debit and credit columns. 

 حمع عمىد ول مً الؼشف االإذًً والؼشف الذائً

3. Prove the equality of the two columns. 

 الخدلم مً حعاوي الؼشفين

Trial balance does not guarantee freedom from recording errors, however. Numerous errors may exist 

even though the totals of the trial balance columns agree. 

لا ًظمً ميزان االإشاحعت خلى عملُت الدسجُل مً الأخؼاء ختى لى جؼابم مجمىع ؤسصذة الحعاباث االإذًىت مع ؤسصذة 

 الحعاباث الذائىت

 For example, the trial balance may balance even when: 

 ميزان االإشاحعت ختى عىذما: على ظبُل االإثاٌ، ًمىً ؤن ًخىاصن 

 A transaction is not journalized. 

 لا ًخم حسجُل معاملت ما في الُىمُت

 A correct journal entry is not posted. 

 لا ًخم جشخُل كُذ ًىمُت صحُذ

 A journal entry is posted twice. 

 حسجُل معاملت ما مشجين

 Incorrect accounts are used in journalizing or posting. 

 اظخخذام خعاباث خاػئت في الدسجُل والترخُل

 Offsetting errors are made in recording the amount of a transaction. 
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ع الأخؼاء في االإبالغ عىذ حسجُل معاملت ما  حعىٍ

Adjusting Entries قيود الدسويت 

The use of adjusting entries makes it possible to report on the balance sheet the appropriate assets, 

liabilities, and stockholders’ equity at the statement date. Adjusting entries also make it possible to report 

on the income statement the proper revenues and expenses for the period.  

، والالتزاماث، وخلىق االإلىُت في  ش العلُم في االإيزاهُت عً الأصىٌ ت ًدُذ بمياهُت الخلشٍ بن اظخخذام كُىد الدعىٍ

ش العلُم في كائمت الذخل عً الؤًشاداث واالإصشوفاث خلاٌ الفترة  بمياهُت الخلشٍ
ً
خ االإيزاهُت هما ًدُذ ؤًظا  جاسٍ

Types of Adjusting Entries أهواع قيود الدسويت 

Adjusting entries are classified as either deferrals or accruals. Each of these classes has two subcategories 

 
ُ
 )ماحلت( وبىىد معخدلت والتي جلعم بذوسها بلى الأكعام الفشعُت الخالُتج

ً
ت بلى بىىد مذفىعت ملذما  :صّىف كُىد الدعىٍ

Deferrals: )مؤجلت( 
ً
 بنود مدفوعت مقدما

1. Prepaid expenses: Expenses paid in cash before they are used or consumed 

 كبل اظخخذامها ؤو اظتهلاهها
ً
 وهي عباسة عً مصشوفاث دفعذ هلذا

ً
 مصشوفاث مذفىعت ملذما

2. Unearned revenues: Cash received before services are performed 

 بًشاداث غير مُىدعبت وهي مبالغ هلذًت ملبىطت كبل جإدًت الخذمت.

Accruals :بنود مسخحقت 

1. Accrued revenues: Revenues for services performed but not yet received in cash or recorded 

ًخم اظخلام ؤي مبالغ ملابلها بعذبًشاداث معخدلت وهي عباسة عً بًشاداث مً خذماث جم جإدًتها لىً لم   

2. Accrued expenses: Expenses incurred but not yet paid in cash or recorded 

 مصشوفاث معخدلت وهي عباسة عً مصشوفاث اظخدلذ لىً لم ًخم دفع كُمتها بعذ.

Adjusting Entries for Deferrals 

Deferrals are expenses or revenues that are recognized at a date later than the point when cash was originally 

exchanged. The two types of deferrals are prepaid expenses and unearned revenues. 

 الدسوياث الجرديت للمقدماث

خ دفع  خ لاخم لخاسٍ الىلذًت ؤو كبظها. وهىان االإلذماث هي عباسة عً مصشوفاث ؤو بًشاداث جم الاعتراف بها بخاسٍ

، وبًشاداث غير مىدعبت
ً
 هىعين؛ مصشوفاث مذفىعت ملذما

If a company does not make an adjustment for these deferrals, the asset and liability are overstated, and 

the related expense and revenue are understated. 

اث اللاصمت لهزه االإلذماث فةن ول مً الأصىٌ والالتزاماث ظخظهش بإعلى مً برا لم جلم الششهت بةحشاء ال دعىٍ

 كُمتها وما ًلابلها مً مصشوفاث وبًشاداث ظخظهش بإكل مً كُمتها.

Prepaid Expenses 

Assets paid for and recorded before a company uses them are called prepaid expenses. Thus, an 

adjusting entry for prepaid expenses results in a debit to an expense account and a credit to an asset 
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account. Prepayments often occur in regard to: insurance, supplies, advertising, rent, buildings and 

equipment 

 
ً
 المصروفاث المدفوعت مقدما

 
ً
ت للمصشوف  ٌعبّر االإصشوف االإذفىع ملذما عً بىذ ظذد وسجل كبل اظخخذامه ؤو اظتهلاهه، وبالخالي فةن كُذ الدعىٍ

.
ً
 والأصل دائىا

ً
 ًيخج عىه حعل خعاب االإصشوف مذًىا

ً
 االإذفىع ملذما

 جخعلم االإذفىعاث االإلذمت عادة بـ ؤكعاغ الخإمين، االإعخلضماث، الؤعلان، الؤًجاس، االإباوي واالإعذاث

Pioneer Advertising purchased advertising supplies costing $25,000 on October 5.  Prepare the journal 

entry to record the purchase of the supplies. 

. كم بةزباث كُذ الُىمُت اللاصم 5في  25000اشترث ووالت الؤعلان معخلضماث بعلاهُت جيلفتها  ً الأوٌ   حششٍ

October 31 
Supplies 25,000  

 Cash\ Accounts Payable  25,000 

An inventory count at the close of business on October 31 reveals that $10,000 of the advertising supplies 

are still on hand. 

ً الأوٌ ؤن معخلضماث بعلاهُت بلُمت  االإعتهلً منها $ لا جضاٌ مىحىدة. )ؤي 10000ؤظهش حشد االإخضون بنهاًت شهش حششٍ

 (15000= 10000-25000ٌعادٌ 

October 31 
Supplies Expense 15,000  

 Supplies  15,000 

On Oct. 4th, Pioneer Advertising paid $6,000 for a one-year fire insurance policy, coverage beginning 

October 1.  Prepare the entry to record the purchase of the insurance.   

ً الأوٌ دفعذ ووالت الؤعلان  4في  م الإذة ظىت ابخذاء 6000حششٍ . كم  1مً $ بىلُصت جإمين طذ الحشٍ ً الأوٌ حششٍ

 بةعذاد اللُذ لإزباث ششاء بىلُصت الخإمين.

October 4 
Prepaid Insurance 6,000  

 Cash  6,000 

An analysis of the policy reveals that $500    ($6,000 ÷ 12) of insurance expires each month.  Prepare the 

entry to record the insurance cost expired in October. 

$ مً الخإمين ًىلض ي ول شهش. كم بةعذاد اللُذ االإىاظب لدسجُل جيلفت الخإمين االإىلض ي شهش 500بيّن الخدلُل ؤن 

 ٌ ً الأو  حششٍ

October 31 
Insurance Expense 500  

 Prepaid Insurance  500 

Pioneer Advertising estimates depreciation on its office equipment to be $400 per month. Prepare the 

entry to record depreciation for the month of October. 

ً 400كذّسث ووالت الؤعلان الاهخلان الإعذاث مىخبها بـ $ ول شهش. كم بةعذاد اللُذ لدسجُل الاهخلان عً شهش حششٍ

 ٌ  الأو

https://manara.edu.sy/


 

 

 
https://manara.edu.sy/ 

October 31 Depreciation Expense 400  

  Accumulated Depreciation  400 

Unearned Revenues 

When companies receive cash before services are performed, they record a liability by increasing 

(crediting) a liability account called unearned revenues. Unearned revenues often occur in regard to:  rent, 

airline tickets, tuition, magazine subscriptions, customer deposits 

 الإيراداث غير المكدسبت:

عخبر االإبلغ غير االإىدعب التزاما على الششهت  جمثل هلذًت مدصلت ومسجلت والتزام مً خلاٌ جلذًم العلع والخذماث وَ

ادة الالتزاماث ومً الأمثلت الشائعت عً  ، جزاهش ًادي بلى صٍ
ً
بىىد الؤًشاداث غير االإىدعبت: الؤًجاساث االإدصّلت ملذما

، الاشتراواث والؤعلاهاث التي جدصّلها دوس اليشش مً 
ً
، سظىم الدسجُل االإدصلت ملذما

ً
الؼيران االإدصلت ملذما

 الذفعاث االإلذمت مً العملاء.

Pioneer Advertising received $12,000 on October 2nd from KC for advertising services expected to be 

completed by December 31.  Prepare the journal entry to record the receipt on October 2nd.   

. كم بةعذاد  31$ مً ؤخذ العملاء ملابل خذماث مً االإخىكع بهمالها في 12000اظخلمذ ووالت الؤعلان  واهىن الأوٌ

ٌ  2 اللُذ لدسجُل االإلبىطاث في ً الأو  حششٍ

October 2 
Cash  12,000  

 Unearned Service Revenue  12,000 

Analysis reveals that Pioneer Advertising earned $4,000 of the advertising services in October. Prepare the 

entry to record the revenue for services performed. 

. كم بةعذاد كُذ الُىمُت 4000ووالت الؤعلان كذ اهدعبذ بيّن الخدلُل ؤن  ً الأوٌ $ مً خذماث الؤعلان بدششٍ

 لدسجُل الؤًشاد عً الخذماث االإلذمت.

October 31 
Unearned Service Revenue 4,000  

 Service Revenue  4,000 

Adjusting Entries for Accruals 

Companies make adjusting entries for accruals to record revenues for services performed and expenses 

incurred in the current accounting period. Without an accrual adjustment, the revenue account (and the 

related asset account) or the expense account (and the related liability account) are understated.  

 الدسوياث الجرديت للمسخحقاث

ت للمعخدلاث  اث الجشدًت ٌعشف باالإعخدلاث خُث جلىم الششهت بةعذاد كُىد الدعىٍ الىىع الثاوي مً الدعىٍ

ت فةن لدسجُل الؤًشاداث عً خذماث جم جإدًتها ومصشوفاث اظخدلذ خلاٌ الفترة االإداظبُت. مً دون كُى  د الدعىٍ

خعاب الؤًشاد )وما ًشجبؽ به مً خعاب الأصل( وخعاب االإصشوفاث )وما ًشجبؽ به مً خعاب الالتزام( ظىف ًظهش 

 بإكل مً كُمخه.
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Accrued Revenues 

Revenues for services performed but not yet recorded at the statement date are accrued revenues. 

Accrued revenues often occur in regard to: rent, interest, services performed 

 الإيراداث المسخحقت:

خ بعذاد اللائمت وعادة ما جشجبؽ الؤًشاداث االإعخدلت  اًشاداث عً خذماث جم جإدًتها لىً لم حسجل بعذ في جاسٍ

 بالإًجاس، الفائذة، الخذماث االإاداة

In October Pioneer Advertising performed services worth $2,000 that were not billed clients before Oct. 

31. Prepare the entry to revenues for services performed. 

. كم  31$ والتي لم ًخم بسظاٌ فىاجيرها للعملاء كبل 2000ؤهملذ ووالت الؤعلان جلذًم خذماث كُمتها  ً الأوٌ حششٍ

لذمتبةعذاد كُذ الؤًشاداث عً 
ُ
 الخذماث االإ

October 31 
Accounts Receivable 2,000  

 Service Revenue  2,000 

Accrued Expenses 

Expenses incurred but not yet paid or recorded at the statement date are called accrued expenses. 

Accrued expenses often occur in regard to: rent, interest, taxes, salaries 

 المصروفاث المسخحقت:

هي مصشوفاث اظخدلذ خلاٌ الفترة ولىنها لم حسجل ؤو حعذد بعذ ومً الأمثلت الشائعت عً االإصشوفاث االإعخدلت 

 الؤًجاس االإعخدم، الفائذة االإعخدلت، الظشائب االإعخدلت، والشواجب والأحىس االإعخدلت

Pioneer signed a three-month, 12%, note payable in the amount of $50,000 on October 1.  Prepare the 

adjusting entry on Oct. 31 to record the accrual of interest. 

ت  ً الأوٌ كم بةعذاد  1في  50000% بمبلغ 12وكعذ ووالت الؤعلان وسكت دفع مذتها زلار ؤشهش، فائذتها العىىٍ حششٍ

ٌ  كُذ اظخدلاق الفائذة بنهاًت شهش  ً الأو  حششٍ

October 31 
Interest Expense 500  

 Interest Payable  (50000× 12%× 1\12)  500 

Pioneer Advertising reasonably estimates a bad debt expense for the month of $1,600.  Prepare the entry 

to record the bad debts for the month of October. 

$. كم بةعذاد اللُذ لدسجُل الذًىن االإشيىن بخدصُلها 1600الؤعلان الذًىن االإشيىن جدصُلها للشهش  كذسث ووالت

 ٌ ً الأو  عً شهش حششٍ

October 31 
Bad Debt Expense 1,600  

 Allowance for Doubtful Accounts  1,600 

Adjusted Trial Balance 

After journalizing and posting all adjusting entries, Company prepares another trial balance from its ledger 

accounts. This trial balance is called an adjusted trial balance.  
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 ميزان المراجعت بعد الدسويت

ميزان مشاحعت آخش بالاظدىاد بلى خعاباث الأظخار ٌعشف  بعذ بزباث وجشخُل ول اللُىد الجشدًت جلىم الششهت بةعذاد

ت  بميزان االإشاحعت بعذ الدعىٍ

Preparing Financial Statements 

Financial Statements are prepared directly from the Adjusted Trial Balance.   

 إعداد القوائم الماليت:

تحعذ اللىائم االإالُت مباششة بعذ بعذاد ميزان   االإشاحعت بعذ الدعىٍ

Closing 

The closing process reduces the balance of nominal (temporary) accounts to zero in order to prepare the 

accounts for the next period’s transactions.  

To transfer all income statement account balances to the Retained Earnings account in owner’s equity. 

Balance sheet (asset, liability, and equity) accounts are not closed. 

Dividends are closed directly to the Retained Earnings account. 

 قيود الإقفال:

جهيز الحعاباث ًؼلم على الؤحشاء االإخبع عادة في جخفُع ؤسصذة الحعاباث الاظمُت )االإاكخت( للصفش بغشض ج

 لصفلاث الفترة االإداظبُت الخالُت.

 جشخُل ؤسصذة خعاباث كائمت الذخل بلى خعاباث الأسباح االإدخجضة في خلىق االإلىُت

، الالتزاماث، وخلىق االإلىُت( لا جلفل  خعاباث االإيزاهُت )الأصىٌ

 الخىصَعاث جلفل مباششة في خعاب الأسباح االإدخجضة

Post-Closing Trial Balance 

Recall that a trial balance is prepared after entering the regular transactions of the period, and that a 

second trial balance (the adjusted trial balance) occurs after posting the adjusting entries. A company may 

take a third trial balance after posting the closing entries. The trial balance after closing is called the post-

closing trial balance.  

A post-closing trial balance provides evidence that the company has properly journalized and posted the 

closing entries. It also shows that the accounting equation is in balance at the end of the accounting 

period. 

 ميزان المراجعت بعد الإقفال:

هىان ميزان مشاحعت ٌعذ بعذ بزباث الصفلاث االإخىشسة خلاٌ الفترة، وهىان ميزان مشاحعت آخش ٌعذ بعذ بحشاء كُىد 

مىً بعذاد ميزان مشاحعت زالث بعذ بزباث وجشخُل كُىد  ت وجشحُلها وٍ ؼلم علُه عادة ميزان الدعىٍ الؤكفاٌ. وٍ

 االإشاحعت بعذ الؤكفاٌ.

ًلذم  ميزان االإشاحعت دلُل بإن الششهت كامذ بةزباث وجشخُل كُىد الؤكفاٌ بشيل مىاظب. هما ًبين ؤن االإعادلت  

 االإداظبُت مخىاصهت في جهاًت الفترة االإداظبُت.
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The Accounting Cycle Summarized 

A summary of the steps in the accounting cycle shows a logical sequence of the accounting procedures 

used during a fiscal period: 

 خلاصت الدورة المحاسبيت

فُما ًلي ملخص خؼىاث الذوسة االإداظبُت ًىضح الخخابع االإىؼلي للإحشاءاث االإداظبُت االإعخخذمت خلاٌ العىت 

 االإالُت

1. Enter the transactions of the period in appropriate journals. 

 بدساج صفلاث الفترة في دفاجش الُىمُت االإخخصت

2. Post from the journals to the ledger (or ledgers). 

 الترخُل مً الُىمُاث بلى الأظخار

3. Take an unadjusted trial balance (trial balance). 

ش ميزان االإشاحعت  تجصىٍ  كبل الدعىٍ

4. Prepare adjusting journal entries and post to the ledger(s). 

ت في الُىمُت وجشحُلها للأظخار  بحشاء كُىد الدعىٍ

5. Take a trial balance after adjusting (adjusted trial balance). 

ت  بعذاد ميزان االإشاحعت بعذ الدعىٍ

6. Prepare the financial statements from the second trial balance. 

ت  بعذاد اللىائم االإالُت مً ميزان االإشاحعت بعذ الدعىٍ

7. Prepare closing journal entries and post to the ledger(s). 

 بعذاد كُىد الؤكفاٌ في الُىمُت وجشخُلها للأظخار

8. Take a post-closing trial balance (optional). 

 د ميزان االإشاحعت بعذ الؤكفاٌبعذا

9. Prepare reversing entries (optional) and post to the ledger(s). 

ت( وجشخُلها للأظخار  بعذاد اللُىد العىعُت )بصىسة اخخُاسٍ

Note Most companies use accrual-basis accounting. They recognize revenue when the performance 

obligation is satisfied and  expenses in the period incurred,  without regard to the time of receipt or 

payment of cash. 

Under the strict cash-basis, companies record revenue only when they receive cash, and record expenses 

only when they disperse cash 

العذًذ مً الششواث ؤظاط الاظخدلاق الزي ًلىم على حسجُل الؤًشاد عىذ جلذًم الخذمت  : حعخخذمملاحظت

 واالإصشوفاث عىذ جدملها بغع الىظش عً الفترة التي ًخم جدصُلها ؤو دفعها

 للأظاط الىلذي ًخم حسجُل الؤًشاداث عىذ جدصُلها واالإصشوفاث عىذ دفعها فلؽ.
ً
 وفلا
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 جمارين عن الخبويب

Name the accounts debited and credited for each of the following transactions. 

A. Billing a customer for work done. 

B. Receipt of cash from customer on account. 

C. Purchase of office supplies on account.  

D. Purchase of 15 gallons of gasoline for the delivery truck. 

 Debit Credit 

A Accounts Receivable (Asset) + Service Revenue (Owner equity)+ 

B Cash(Asset) + Accounts Receivable (Asset) - 

C Office Supplies (Asset) + Accounts payable (Liabilities) + 

D Gasoline (Asset) +\ Gasoline expense (Owner equity)- Cash (Asset) - 

Indicate whether each of the following items is a real or nominal account. 

A. Prepaid Rent. 

B. Salaries and Wages Payable. 

C. Inventory. 

D. Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment. 

E. Equipment. 

F. Service Revenue. 

G. Salaries and Wages Expense. 

H. Supplies. 

 Account Type 

A Prepaid Rent R 

B Salaries and Wages Payable R 

C Inventory R 

D Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment R 

E Equipment R 

F Service Revenue N 

G Salaries and Wages Expense N 

H Supplies R 
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 جمارين عن حسجيل القيود المحاسبيت

Transactions for Mehta Company for the month of May are presented below. Prepare journal 

entries for each of these transactions.  

1) May 1 B.D. Mehta invests $4,000 cash in exchange for common stock in a small welding corporation.3 

Buys equipment on account for $1,100. 

2) 13 Pays $400 to landlord for May rent. 

3) 21 Bills Noble Corp. $500 for work done. 

 Description Debit Credit 

May 1 
Investment 4000  

 Cash  4000 

May 3 
Equipment 1100  

 Accounts payable  1100 

May 13 
Rent expense 400  

 cash  400 

May 21 
Accounts receivable 500  

 Service revenue  500 

Agazzi Repair Shop had the following transactions during the first month of business as a 

proprietorship. Journalize the transactions.  

1) Aug. 2 Invested $12,000 cash and $2,500 of equipment in the business. 

2) 7 Purchased supplies on account for $500.  

3) 12 Performed services for clients, for which $1,300 was collected in cash and $670 was billed to the 

clients. 

4) 15 Paid August rent $600. 

5) 19 Counted supplies and determined that only $270 of the supplies purchased on August 7 are still on 

hand. 

 Description Debit Credit 

Aug 2 

Cash 

Equipment 

12000 

2500 
 

 Capital  14500 

Aug 7 
Supplies 500  

 Accounts payable  500 
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Aug 12 

Cash 

Accounts receivable 

1300 

670 
 

 Service revenue  1970 

Aug 15 
Rent expense 600  

 Cash  600 

Aug 19 
Supplies expense 230  

 Supplies  230 

Beverly Crusher is a licensed CPA. During the first month of operations of her business (a sole 

proprietorship), the following events and transactions occurred. 

April 2 Invested $32,000 cash and equipment valued at $14,000 in the business. 

Hired an administrative assistant at a salary of $290 per week payable monthly. 

April 3 Purchased supplies on account $700.  

April 7 Paid office rent of $600 for the month. 

April11 Completed a tax assignment and billed client $1,100 for services rendered 

April12 Received $3,200 advance on a management consulting engagement. 

April17 Received cash of $2,300 for services completed for Ferengi Co. 

April 21 Paid insurance expense $110. 

April 30 Paid administrative assistant $1,160 for the month. 

April 30 A count of supplies indicated that $120 of supplies had been used. 

April 30 Purchased a new computer for $6,100 with personal funds. (The computer will be used 

exclusively for business purposes.) 

Instructions: Journalize the transactions in the general journal.  

 Description Debit Credit 

April 2 

Cash 

Equipment 

32000 

14000 
 

 Capital  46000 

 No entry needed   

Apr 3 
Supplies 700  

 Accounts payable  700 

Apr 7 
Rent 600  

 cash  600 

Apr 11 
Accounts receivable 1100  

 Service revenue  1100 
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Apr 12 
Cash 3200  

 Unearned service revenue  3200 

Apr 17 
Cash 2300  

 Service revenue  2300 

Apr 21 
Insurance expense 110  

 Cash  110 

Apr 30 
Administrative expense 1160  

 Cash  1160 

Apr 30 
Supplies expense 120  

 Supplies  120 

Apr 30 
Computer 6100  

 Capital  6100 

 جمارين عن الدسوياث الجرديت

Prepare the following adjusting entries at August 31 for Walgreens 

(a) Interest on notes payable of $300 is accrued 

(b) Services performed but unbilled yet total $1400 

(c) unpaid Salaries and wages totaled $700  

a 
Interest expense 300  

 Interest payable  300 

b 
Accounts receivable 1400  

 Service revenue  1400 

c 
Salaries expense 700  

 Salaries payable  700 
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The Ledger of Duggan Rental Agency on March 31 of the current year includes the following selected 

accounts before adjusting entries have been prepared. 

 Debit  Credit 

Prepaid Insurance $  3,600   

Supplies 2,800   

Equipment 25,000   

Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment   $   8,400 

Notes Payable   20,000 

Unearned Rent Revenue   9,300 

Rent Revenue   60,000 

Interest Expense –0–   

Salaries and Wages Expense 14,000   

An analysis of the accounts shows the following. 

1.  The equipment depreciates $250 per month. 

2.  One-third of the unearned rent was recognized as revenue during the quarter. 

3.  Interest of $500 is accrued on the notes payable.  

4.  Supplies on hand total $850. 

5.  Insurance expires at the rate of $300 per month. 

Requirements: 1. Prepare the adjusting entries at March 31, assuming that adjusting entries are made 

quarterly 

                         2. Show the effects of the ending balances on financial statements. 

 Description Debit Credit 

1 
Depreciation expense (250 ×3= 750) 750  

 Accumulated depreciation  750 

2 
Unearned rent revenue (9300÷3) 3100  

 Rent  revenue  3100 

3 
Interest expense 500  

 Interest payable  500 

4 
Supplies expense 1950  

 Supplies  1950 

5 
Insurance Expense (300× 3) 900  

 Prepaid Insurance  900 
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Trial Balance:  

Accounts Debit Credit 

Prepaid Insurance $  2,700  

Supplies 850  

Equipment 25,000  

Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment  $   9,150 

Notes Payable  20,000 

Unearned Rent Revenue  6,200 

Rent Revenue  63,100 

Interest Expense 500  

Salaries and Wages Expense 14,000  

Depreciation expense 750  

Insurance expense 900  

Interest payable  500 

Supplies expense 1950  

 

Income Statement 

Revenue  63100 

- Expenses   

Interest Expense 500  

Salaries and Wages Expense 14,000  

Depreciation expense 750  

Insurance expense 900  

Supplies expense 1950 (18100) 

  45000 

Owner Equity Statement 

  Capital 

 45000 + net income 

  - withdrawals 

  Ending owner equity 
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Balance Sheet 

Prepaid Insurance $  2,700 Notes Payable 20,000 

Supplies 850 Unearned Rent Revenue 6,200 

Equipment 25,000 Interest payable 500 

Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment (9150) Ending owner equity ---- 

The Green Thumb Lawn Care Inc began operations on April 1. 

At April 30, the trail balance shows the following balances for selected accounts: 

Prepaid Insurance 3600 

Equipment 28000 

Note Payable 20000 

Unearned Service Revenue 4200 

Service Revenue 1800 

Analysis reveals the following additional data. 

a. Prepaid insurance is the cost of a 2-year insurance policy, effective April 1. 

b. Depreciation on the equipment is $500 per month. 

c. The note payable is dated April 1. It is a 6-month, 12% note. 

d. Seven customers paid for the company’s 6-month lawn service package of $600 beginning In April. The 

company performed services for these customers  

e. in April Lawn services performed for other customers but not recorded at April 30 totalled $1,500. 

Instructions: Journalize the adjusting entries that were made 

                     Show the effects of the ending balances on financial statements. 

 Description Debit Credit 

A 
Insurance expense 150  

 Prepaid Insurance (3600÷ 24=150)  150 

B 
Depreciation 500  

 Accumulated depreciation  500 

C 
Interest expense (20000× 12%÷ 6) 400  

 Interest payable   400 

D 
Unearned service revenue (4200÷ 6= 700) 700  

 Service revenue  700 

E 
Accounts receivable 1500  

 Service revenue  1500 
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T- Accounts  

Prepaid Insurance   Unearned revenue  

 3600 (a) 150  (d) 700  4200 

Balance 3450      Balance 3500 

     Service revenue 

        1800 

       (d) 700 

       (e) 1500 

       Balance 4000 

 

Trial Balance:  

Accounts Debit Credit 

Equipment 2800  

Prepaid insurance 3450  

Note payable  20000 

Unearned service revenue  3500 

Service revenue  4000 

Insurance expense 150  

Depreciation 500  

Accumulated depreciation  500 

Interest expense 400  

Interest payable  400 

Accounts receivable 1500  

………   

Income Statement 

Service Revenue  4000 

- Expenses   

Insurance 150  

Depreciation 500  

interest 400 (1050) 

Net income  2950 
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Owner Equity Statement 

Capital …..  

+ net income 2950  

- Withdrawals (….)  

Ending owner equity   

Balance Sheet 

Account receivable 1500 Note payable 20000  

Prepaid insurance 3450 Interest payable 400  

Current Assets  Unearned revenue 3500  

Equipment 2800  Owner equity   

- Accumulated depreciation (500)  Capital ….  

Fixed Assets  2300 + net income 2450  

   - withdrawals (…)  

Journalize the adjusting entries for the following :قم بئثباث قيود الدسويت لكل مما يلي 

(a) Depreciation of equipment at the rate of 10 percent per year based on original cost of 

67000  بلى جيلفت ؤصلُت كذسها 10اهخلان االإعذاث بيعبت 
ً
% ليل ظىت اظدىادا  

(c) Insurance expired during the year $360 العىت ًبلغ  الخإمين الزي ًخص  

(d) Interest accrued on notes receivable as of December 31, $800 

 $800الفائذة التي اظخدلذ على ؤوساق اللبع لنهاًت العىت جبلغ 

 (f) Property taxes accrued December 31,$2000 بت ملىُت معخدلت بنهاًت العام  هىان طشٍ

(g) Income taxes payable estimated $3440 بت الذخل االإعخدلت كذسث بـ  طشٍ

 Description Debit Credit 

A 
Depreciation (67000 × 10%) 6700  

 Accumulated depreciation  6700 

C 
Insurance expense  360  

 Prepaid insurance  360 

D 
Interest receivable 800  

 Interest revenue  800 

F 
Property taxes expense 2000  

 Property tax payable  2000 

G 
Income  taxes expense 3440  

 Income tax payable  3440 
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BE3-3 On July 1, 2014 Crowe Co. pays $15000 to Zubin Insurance Co. for a 3-year Insurance policy. Both 

companies have fiscal years ending December 31. For Crowe Co., Journalize the entry on July 1 and the 

adjusting entry on December 31 

ظىىاث. هلا  3عً بىلُصت جإمين مذتها  Zubinلششهت الخإمين  15000مبلغ  Croweجمىص دفعذ ششهت  1في 

خ  31الششهخين لذحهما ظىت مالُت جيخهي ب . كم بةعذاد اللُذ الُىمي بخاسٍ خ  1واهىن الأوٌ ت بخاسٍ جمىص، وكُذ الدعىٍ

31 ٌ  / واهىن الأو

July   1 Prepaid Insurance ........................................................................................................................................................... 15,000  

    Cash .......................................................................................................................................................................   15,000 

     

Dec. 31 Insurance Expense ($15,000 X 1/2 X 1/3) 2,500  

    Prepaid Insurance  2,500 

BE3-4 Using the data in BE3-3, Journalize the entry on July 1 and the adjusting entry on December 31 for 

Zubin Insurance Co.  

خ  ً العابم كم بةعذاد اللُذ بخاسٍ ت  1باظخخذام البُاهاث في الخمشٍ خ جمىص وكُذ الدعىٍ / واهىن الأوٌ لششهت 31بخاسٍ

 الخإمين

July   1 Cash  15,000  

   Unearned Service Revenue ..........................................................................................................................................   15,000 

     

Dec. 31 Unearned Service Revenue .......................................................................................................................................... 2,500  

   Service Revenue($15,000 X 1/2 X 1/3)  2,500 

BE 3-5 Assume that on February 1, Procter & Gamble (P&G) paid $720000 in advance for 2 years’ 

insurance coverage. Prepare P&G'S February 1 journal entry and the annual adjusting entry on June 30 

خ   عً بىلُصت جإمين الإذة ظيخين.  720000مبلغ  Procter & Gambleشباغ دفعذ ششهت  1افترض ؤهه بخاسٍ
ً
ملذما

خ  خ  1كم بةعذاد اللُذ الُىمي بخاسٍ ت بخاسٍ شان )الحعاباث حعذ على ؤظاط هصف ظىىي( 30شباغ، وكُذ الدعىٍ  خضٍ

Feb.   1 Prepaid Insurance ........................................................................................................................................................... 720,000  

   Cash .......................................................................................................................................................................  720,000 

     

June 30 Insurance Expense ($720,000 X 5/24) 150,000  

   Prepaid Insurance  150,000 
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BE3-6 LaBouche Corporation owns a warehouse. On November 1, It rented storage space to a lessee 

(tenant) for 3 months for a total cash payment of $2400 received in advance. Prepare LaBouche’s 

November 1 journal entry and the December31 annual adjusting entry. 

ً الثاوي، كامذ بخإحير االإخاصن الإعخإحش  1مخاصن. في  LaBoucheجملً ششهت   2400الإذة زلازت ؤشهش بمبلغ هلي  حششٍ

 .
ً
خ جم اظخلامه ملذما ً الثاوي 1كم بةعذاد اللُذ الُىمي بخاسٍ خ ، وكُذ (11)الشهش  حششٍ ت بخاسٍ ٌ  31الدعىٍ  واهىن الأو

Nov.   1 Cash  2,400  

   Unearned Rent Revenue...............................................................................................................................................   2,400 

     

Dec. 31 Unearned Rent Revenue ............................................................................................................................................... 1,600  

   Rent Revenue ($2,400 X 2/3)  1,600 

BE3-7 Dresser Company’s weekly payroll, paid on Fridays, totals $8000. Employees work a 5-day week. 

Prepare Dresser’s adjusting entry on Wednesday, December 31, and the Journal entry to record the $8000 

cash payment on Friday, January 2 

، الذفع ًىم الجمعت )آخش ًىم دوام بالأظبىع( Dresserجذفع ششهت 
ً
ؤًام. كم بةعذاد كُذ  5. ٌعمل العماٌ سواجب مىظفيها ؤظبىعُا

ت في ًىم الأسبعاء  ٌ  31الدعىٍ  واهىن الثاوي مً العىت التي جلي العىت الحالُت 2، وكُذ الُىمُت بُىم الذفع الجمعت واهىن الأو

Dec. 31 Salaries and Wages Expense    ($8,000 X 3/5) 4,800  

   Salaries and Wages Payable  4,800 

     

Jan.   2 Salaries and Wages Payable .........................................................................................................................................  4,800  

  Salaries and Wages Expense ........................................................................................................................................  3,200  

    Cash   8,000 

BE3-8 Include in Gonzalez Company’s December 31 trail balance is a note receivable of $12000. The note 

is a 4-month, 10% note dated October 1. Prepare Gonzalez’s December 31 adjusting entry to record #300 

of accrued interest, and the February1 journal entry to record receipt of $12400 from the borrower. 

خ  Gonzalezجظمً ميزان مشاحعت ششهت  $. الأوساق حعخدم بعذ ؤسبعت ؤشهش 12000/ واهىن الثاوي خعاب ؤوساق كبع بلُمت 31بخاسٍ

ت في  1وهي ماسخت ابخذاء مً  . كم بةعذاد كُىد الدعىٍ ً الأوٌ . واللُذ 300لت والتي جبلغ واهىن الثاوي لإزباث الفائذة االإعخد 31حششٍ

خ   مً االإذًً. 12400شباغ لإزباث اظخلام مبلغ  1الُىمي بخاسٍ

Dec. 31 Interest Receivable ......................................................................................................................................................... 300  

   Interest Revenue .................................................................................................................................................  300 

Feb.   1 Cash  12,400  

   Notes Receivable ................................................................................................................................................  12,000 

   Interest Receivable .............................................................................................................................................  300 

   Interest Revenue .................................................................................................................................................  100 
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BE3-9 Prepare the following adjusting entries at August 31 for Walgreens 

 آب 31قم بئثباث قيود الدسويت الخاليت في 

(a) Interest on notes payable of $300 is accrued   300هىان فائذة معخدلت بملذاس 

(b) Services performed but unbilled yet total $1400 اث ولىً لم ًخم بسظاٌ الفىاجير بعذ جم جلذًم خذم  

(c) unpaid Salaries and wages totaled $700  700هىان سواجب غير مذفىعت بملذاس  

a 
Interest expense 300  

 Interest payable  300 

b 
Accounts receivable 1400  

 Service revenue  1400 

c 
Salaries expense 700  

 Salaries payable  700 

BE3-10 At the end of its first year of operations, the trail balance of Alonzo Company shows Equipment 

$30000 and zero balances of Accumulated Depreciation-Equipment and Depreciation Expense. 

Depreciation for the year is estimated to be $2000. Prepare the adjusting entry for depreciation at 

December 31, and Indicate the Balance sheet presentation for the equipment at December 31 

وسصُذ صفش  30000خعاب االإعذاث بمبلغ  Alonzoبنهاًت العىت الأولى مً الدشغُل، ؤظهش ميزان االإشاحعت لششهت 

 الاهخلان االإتراهم للمعذاث، وخعاب الاهخلان.لحعاب مجمع 

ت باليعبت للاهخلان في 2000جم جلذًش الاهخلان لهزه العىت بمبلغ  ، زم خذد  31. كم بةعذاد كُذ الدعىٍ واهىن الأوٌ

لت عشض االإعذاث باالإيزاهُت الخخامُت  ػشٍ

Depreciation Expense ....................................................................................................................................................  2,000  

 Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment ...................................................................................................   2,000 

Balance Sheet   

Equipment ........................................................................................................................................................................  $30,000  

Less:  Accumulated Depreciation—Equipment .....................................................................................................      2,000 $28,000 
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